'qli“a:lli!'@)
WELDERS

OPERATING MANUAL

IM-272

IM272
Weldanpower 130
7199; 7492; 7500; 7503; 7504

WELDANPOWER® 130

Combination 130 Amp AC Welder
and 3500 Watt AC Power Generator

Models
{Above Code 7190 Only)
AC-130/3.5-AS
AC-130/2.5-AS

For older Weldanpower 130 machines
built before May 1972 (below code 7190)
See IM-246-A

SHIPPING DAMAGE CLAIMS
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SAFETY DEPENDS ON YOU

Lincoln arc welding equipment is designed and built
with safety in mind. However, your overall safety can
be increased by proper installation ... and thoughtful
operation on your part. DO NOT INSTALL,
OPERATE OR REPAIR THIS EQUIPMENT
WITHOUT READING THIS OPERATING MANUAL
AND THE ARC WELDING SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
ON PAGES 2,3 AND 4. And, most importantly, think
before you act and be careful. - o T

« World's Leader in Welding and Cutting Products ¢
* Sales and Service through Subsidiaries and Distributors Worldwide ¢

Cleveland, Ohio 44117-1199 U.S.A. TEL:216.481.8100 FAX:216.486.1751 WEB SITE: www.lincolnelectric.com



ARC WELDING SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
WARNING: PROTECT YOURSELF AND OTHERS FROM

POSSIBLE SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.

’5\ ELECTRIC SHOCK cankill.

1.a. The eclectrode and work (or ground) circuits are
electnically “hot™ when the welder is on. Do not
touch these “hot™ parts with your bare skin or wet

b. Use suitable clothing made from durabie flame-

resistant maternial to protect your skin and that of
your helpers from the arc rays.

Protect other nearby personnel with suitable non-
flammable screening and/or warn them not to
watch the arc nor expose themselves 10 the arc rays
or to hot spatter or metal.

ciothing. Wear dry, hole-free gloves to insulate
hands.

b. Insulate yourself from workpiece and ground using
dry insulation. Make certain the insulation is large
enough to cover your full area of physical contact
with work and ground.

In addition to the normal safety precautions, if
welding must be performed under electrically haz-
ardous conditions (in damp locations or while
wearing wet clothing; on metal structures such as
floors, gratings or scaffolds; when in cramped po-
sitions such as sitting, kneeling or lying, if there is
a high nisk of unavoidable or accidental contact
witl} the workpiece or ground) use the following
equipment:

« Semiautomatic DC Constant Voltage Welder

« DC Manual (Stick) Welder.

¢ AC Welder with Reduced Voltage Control.

c. In semiautomatic or automatic wire welding, the
electrode, electrode reel, welding head, nozzle or
semiautomatic welding gun are also electrically
“hot™.

d. Always be sure the work cable makes a good elec-
trical connection with the metal being welded. The

connection should be as close as possible to the area
being welded.

e. Ground the work or metal to be welded to a good
electrical (earth) ground.

PP FUMES AND GASES

% 2] can be dangerous.

3.a

Welding may produce fumes and gases hazardous
to health. Avoid breathing these fumes and gases.
When welding, keep your head out of the fume.
Use enough ventilation and/or exhaust at the arc
to keep fumes and gases away from the breathing
zone. When welding on galvanized, lead or cad-
mium plated steel and other metais which produce
toxic fumes, even greater care must be taken.

Do not weld in locations near chlorinated hydro-
carbon vapors coming from degreasing, cleaning or
spraying operations. The heat and rays of the arc
can react with solvent vapors to forrn phosgene, a
highly toxic gas, and other irritating products.

Shielding gases used for arc welding can displace
air and cause injury or death. Always use enough
ventilation, especially in confined areas, to insure
breathing air is safe.

Read and understand the manufacturer’s instruc-
tions for this equipment and the consumables to
be used, including the material safety data sheet
(MSDS) and follow your employer’s safety prac-
tices.

Also see item 7b.

f. Maintain the electrode holder, work clamp, weld-
ing cable and welding machine in good, safe op-
erating condition. Replace damaged insulation.

g Never dip the electrode in water for cooling.

h. Never simultaneously touch electrically “hot™ parts
of electrode holders connected to two welders be-
cause voltage between the two can be the total of
the open circuit voltage of both welders.

1 When working above floor level, protect yourself
» from a fall should you get a shock.

J- Also see Items 4c and 6.

W24 ARC RAYS can burn.

2. a. Use a shield with the proper filter and cover plates
10 protect your eyes from sparks and the rays of
the arc when welding or observing open arc weld-
ing. Headshield and filter lens should conform to
ANSI Z87.1 standards.
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nuia WELDING SPARKS can

& cause fire or explosion.

4.a. Remove fire hazards from the welding area. If this
is not possible, cover them to prevent the welding
sparks from starting a fire. Remember that welding
sparks and hot materials from welding can easily
go through small cracks and openings to adjacent
areas. Have a fire extinguisher readily available.

. Where compressed gases are to be used at the job

site, special precautions should be used to prevent
hazardous sitvations. Refer to “Safety in Welding
and Cutting™ (ANSI Standard Z49.1) and the op-
erating information for the equipment being used.

When not welding, make certain no part of the
electrode circuit is touching the work or ground.
Accidental contact can cause overheating and cre-
ate a fire hazard.

. Do not heat, cut or weld tanks, drums or containers

until the proper steps have been taken to insure




h.

that such procedures will not cause flammable or
toxic vapors from substances inside. They can
cause an explosion even though they have been
“cleaned.” For information purchase “Recom-
mended Safe Practices for the Preparation for
Welding and Cutting of Containers and Piping
That Have Held Hazardous Substances”, AWS
F4.1-80 from the American Welding Society (see
address below).

. Vent hollow castings or containers before heating,

cutting or welding. They may explode.

Sparks and spatter are thrown from the welding
arc. Wear oil free protective garments such as
leather gloves, heavy shirt, cuffless trousers, high
shoes and a cap over your hair. Wear ear plugs
when welding out of position or in confined places.
Always wear safety glasses with side shields when
in a welding area.

Connect the work cable to the work as close to the
welding area as practical. Work cables connected
to the building framework or other locations away
from the welding area increase the possibility of
the welding current passing through lifting chains,
crane cables or other alternate circuits. This can
create fire hazards or overheat lifting chains or ca-
bles until they fail.

Also see item 7c.

NN FOR ELECTRICALLY

?\ powered equipment.

6. a.

b.

Turn off input power using the disoonnecg switch
at the fuse box before working on the equipment.

Install equipment in accordance with the U.S. Na-
tional Electrical Code, all local codes and the man-
ufacturer’s recommendations.

Ground the equipment in accordance with the U.S.
National Electrical Code and the manufacturer’s
recommendations.

A

FOR ENGINE
powered equipment.

. Turn the engine off before troubleshooting
and maintenance work unless the mainte-
nance work requires it to be running.

b. Operate engines in open, well-ventilated
areas or vent the engine exhaust fumes out-
doors. :

T CYLINDER may explode

5.a.

if damaged.

Use only compressed gas cylinders containing the
correct shielding gas for the process used and prop-
erly operating regulators designed for the gas and
pressure used. All hoses, fittings, etc. should be suit-
able for the application and maintained in good
condition.

Always keep cylinders in an upright position se-
curely chained to an undercarriage or fixed sup-
port.

. Cylinders should be located:

® Away from areas where they may be struck or
subjected to physical damage.

® A safe distance from arc welding or cutting op-
erations and any other source of heat, sparks,
or flame.

Never allow the electrode, electrode holder, or any
other electrically “hot™ parts to touch a cylinder.

Keep your head and face away from the cylinder
valve outiet when opening the cylinder valve.

Valve protection caps should always be in place
and handtight except when the cylinder is in use
or connected for use.

Read and follow the instructions on compressed
gas cylinders, associated equipment, and CGA pub-
lication P-1, “Precautions for Safe Handling of
Compressed Gases in Cylinders,” available from
the Compressed Gas Association, 1235 Jefferson
Davis Highway, Arlington, VA 22202.

¢. Do not add the fuel near an open flame,
welding arc or when the engine is running.
Stop the engine and allow it to cool before
refueling to prevent spilled fuel from va-

porizing on contact with hot engine parts
and igniting. Do not spill fuel when filling
tank. If fuel is spilled, wipe it up and do
not start engine until fumes have been elim-
inated.

. Keep all equipment safety guards, covers
and devices in position and in good repair.
Keep hands, hair, clothing and tools away
from V-belts, gears, fans and all other mov-

ing parts when starting, operating or re-
pairing equipment.

e. In some cases it may be necessary to remove
safety guards to perform required mainte-
nance. Remove guards only when necessary
and replace them when the maintenance re-
quiring their removal is complete. Always
use the greatest care when working near
moving parts.

f. Do not put your hands near the engine fan.
Do not attempt to override the governor or
idler by pushing on the throttle control rods
while the engine is running.

g. To prevent accidentally starting gasoline
engines while turning the engine or welding
generator duning maintenance work, dis-
connect the spark plug wires, distributor
cap or magneto wire as appropriate.

L
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h. To avoid scalding, do not remove the ra-
diator pressure cap when the engine is hot.

HAVE ALL INSTALLATION, OPERATION, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR WORK performed by qualified people.

For more detailed information, it is strongly recommended that you purchase a copy of “Safety in Welding & Cutting —

C‘vlﬁ!l §xaggard Z249.1" from the American Welding Society, P.O. Box 351040, Miami, Florida 33135 or CSA Standard
.2-1974.
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PRECAUTIONS DE SORETE

Pour votre propre protection lire et observer toutes les
instructions et les précautions de siireté specifiques qui parrais-
sent dans ce manuel aussi bien que les précautions de sirete
générales suivantes: .

Sareté Pour Soudage A LArc

1. Protegez-vous contre la secousse électrique:

a. Les circuits a I'electrode et 2 la piéce sont sous tension
quand ia machine & souder est en marche. Eviter
toujours tout contact entre les parties sous tension et la
peau nue ou les vétements mouiliés. Porter des gants
secs et 'sans trous pour isoler les mains.

b. Faire trés attention de bien s'isoler de la masse quand
on soude dans des endroits humides, ou sur un plancher
metallique, ou des grilles metalliques, principalement
dans les positions assis ou couché pour lesquelies une
grande partie du corps peut étre en contact avec la
massc.

¢. Maintenir le porte-électrode, la pince de masse, le cible
de soudage et la machine 4 souder en bon et siir état de
fonctionnement.

d. Ne jamais plonger le porte-électrode dans I'eau pour le
refroidic.

¢. Ne jamais toucher simultanément les parties sous
tension des porte-électrodes connectés & deux machines
2 souder parce que la tension entre les deux pinces
peut étre le total de la tension a vide des deux
machines.

f. Sion utilise la machine 4 souder comme une source de
courant pour soudage semi-automatique, ces précau-
tions pour le porte-électrode s’applicuent aussi au
pistolet de soudage.

2. Dans le cas de travail au dessus du niveau du sol, se
protéger contre les chutes dans le cas ou on recoit un choc.
Ne jamais enrouler le cible-¢lectrode autour de n'importe
quelle partie du corps.

3. Un coup d'arc peut étre plus sévere quun coup de soliel,
donc:

a. Utiliser un bon masque avec un verre filtrant approprié
ainsi qu'un verre blanc afin de se protéger les yeux du
rayonnement de I'arc et des projections quand on soude
ou quand on regarde I'arc.

b. Porter des vétements convenables afin de protéger la
peau de soudeur et des aides contre le rayonnement de
T'arc.

c. Protéger I'autre personnel travaillant 2 proximité au
soudage a laide d’écrans appropriés et non-inflam-
mables.

4. Des gouttes de laitier en fusion sont émises de I'arc de
soudage. Se proteger avec des vétements de protection
libres de I'huile, tels que les gants en cur, chemise épaisse,
pantalons sans revers, et chaussures montantes.
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5. Toujours porter des lunettes de sécurité dans la zone de
soudage. Utiliser des lunettes avec écrans lateraux dans les
zones ou I'on pique le laitier.

6. Eloigner les matériaux inflammables ou les recouvrir afin
de prévenir tout risque d’incendie dii aux étincelies.

7. Quand on ne soude pas, poser la pince a une endroit isolé
de la masse. Un court-circuit accidental peut provoquer un
echauffement et un risque d'incendie.

8. S’assurer que la masse est connectée le plus prés possible
de 1a zone de travail qu'il est pratique de le faire. Si on
place la masse sur la charpente de la construction ou
d’autres endroits éloignés de la zone de travail, on
augmente le risque de voir passer le courant de soudage
par les chaines de levage, cibles de grue, ou autres circuits.
Cela peut provoquer des risques d’incendie ou d'echauffe-
ment des chaines et des cables jusqu’a ce qu'ils se rompent.

9. Assurer une ventilation suffisante dans 1a zone de soudage.
Ceci est particulierement important pour le soudage de
toles galvanisées plombées, ou cadmiées ou tout autre
métal qui produit des fumegs toxiques.

10. Ne pas souder en présence de vapeurs de chiore provenant
d’opérations de dégraissage, ncttoyage ou pistolage. La
chaleur ou les rayons de I'arc peuvent réagir avec les
vapeurs du solvant pour produire du phosgéne (gas
fortement toxique) ou autres produits irritants.

11. Pour obtenir de plus amples renseignements sur la sireté,
voir le code “Code for safety in welding and cutting” CSA
Standard W 117.2-1974.

PRECAUTIONS DE SORETE POUR
LES MACHINES A SOUDER A
TRANSFORMATEUR ET A
REDRESSEUR

1. Relier 2 la terre le chassis du poste conformement au code
de Pélectricité et aux recommendations du fabricant. Le
dispositif de montage ou la piece a souder doit €tre
branché a une bonne mise a la terre.

2. Autant que possible, I'installation et U'entretien du poste
seront effectués par un électricien qualifié.

3. Avant de faires des travaux a linterieur de poste, la
debrancher a I'interrupteur a la boite de fusibles.

4. Garder tous les couvercles et dispositifs de sireté a leur
place.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY NOTE: EMF CONSIDERATIONS

Electric current flowing through any conductor causes localized Electric and Magnetic Fields
(EMF). Welding current creates EMF fields around welding cables and welding machines. EMF
fields may interfere with some pacemakers, and welders having a pacemaker should consult
their physician before welding. Exposure to EMF fields in welding may have other health
effects which are now not known.

All welders should use the following procedures in order to minimize exposure to EMF fields
from the welding circuit:

1. Route the electrode and work cables together. Secure them with tape when possible.

2. Never coil the electrode lead around your body.

w

. Do not place your body between the electrode and work cables. If the electrode cable is on
your right side, the work cable should also be on your right side.

4. Connect the work cable to the workpiece as close as possible to the area being welded.

5. Do not work next to welding power source.

-5-




OPERATION

STARTING THE ENGINE

See the engine manufacturer’s manual supplied with
your welder for detailed engine starting, operating and
maintenance instructions, parts lists and safety precautions.

To start the engine

1. Be sure all loads connected to the AC power receptacles
are turned off or disconnected.

2. Be sure the valve on the fuel tank is open.

3. Close the choke by putting the lever on the side of the
carburetor in the down position (closing the choke).

. Pull the throttle control out and slip it into the notch
for full engine speed.

. Crank the engine with a firm steady pull on the rope.

. Immediately after the engine has started, slowly return
the choke lever to the up position to open the choke.

. If a second pull of the starter is needed, open the choke
by putting the lever in the up position.

. Release the throttle from the notch and let the engine
warm up with the throttle set for low idle speed.

. Slip the throttle control into the notch to increase the
engine to full speed for operation of the machine as
welder or power generator.

EXHAUST SPARK ARRESTER

Some federal, state or local laws may require that gaso-
line engines be equipped with exhaust spark arresters when
they are operated in certain locations where unarrested
sparks may present a fire hazard. The standard mufflers
included with these welders do not qualify as spark arres-
ters. When required by local regulations, suitable spark
arresters must be installed and properly maintained.
Caution: An incorrect arrester may lead to damage of the
engine or its performance. Contact the engine manufacturer
for specific recommendations.

OPERATION AS AN AC POWER SOURCE

Do NOT attempt to draw power from the output recep-
tacles until the engine is operating at full speed. If the
power load is turned on when starting the engine, the
machine may fail to generate full voltage.

Run the wires between the load and the receptacles on
the control panel through the strain relief clamp located on
the panel covering the end of the rotor. This clamp helps to
hold the plugs in the receptacles as the machine operates or
the cables are pulled.

The Weldanpower 130 should not be used for
simultaneous welding and power generation.

115 Volt Power

Most Weldanpower 130 models are 115 volt, single
phase, 60 hertz power generators. To draw power from the
receptacles, turn the Weldanpower output switch to the
large white arrow at the extreme clockwise setting.

The total maximum 115 volt output is 3.5 KVA or 30
amps. The maximum that can be drawn from a single recep-
tacle is 15 amps. Most 1-1/2 HP motors can be started if
there is no load on the motor and no other load on the
Weldanpower. Since the full load current rating of a 1-1/2
HP motor is about 20 amps, the motor load must be re-
duced to 75% to avoid overheating the receptacle when the
motor is operated continuously. A 3/4 HP motor is the
largest size that can be operated continuously from one
receptacle.

230 Volt Power

The Weldanpower 130 is also available as a 230 volt,
single phase, 60 hertz power generator with a total maxi-
mum output of 2.5 KVA or 11 amps. When operated con-
tinuously the 11 amps can be drawn from one receptacle or
as a total from the two receptacles. Most 1 HP motors can
be started when there is no load on the motor and run
continuously at full load by these models.

Grounding of Power Tools

Power tools should always be grounded to the machine
frame unless protected by an approved system of double
insulation. The Weldanpower is equipped with 3-prong
grounded receptacles.

OPERATION AS A WELDER

The welding output is rated at 130 amps at 25 arc volts,
60 hertz AC current. It is rated at 30% duty cycle on all
settings. Duty cycle is based on a ten minute period. This
means the arc can be drawn for three minutes out of each
ten minute period without any danger of overheating. If
used for more than three minutes during several successive
ten minute periods, it may overheat.

With the engine off connect the electrode cable to the
“Electrode” stud and the ground cable to the “To Work™
stud. The output amperes are marked at each position of
the current selector switch. Turn the switch to the current
required for each job.

There is a slight amount of play at each switch position.
It is good practice to move the switch back and forth once
within this play after switching to a new position. This
wiping action keeps the contacts free of dirt and oxides.

DO NOT TURN THE SELECTOR SWITCH WHILE
WELDING AS THIS MAY DAMAGE THE CONTACTS.

ENGINE SPEEDS

The engine high idle speed is 3700 RPM. Full load speed
is 3500 RPM. Put the throttle control in the idle position to
reduce the engine to 2400 RPM speed when desired.

STOPPING THE ENGINE

Remove the load and let the engine run at low idle speed
for a few minutes before stopping. Stop the engine with the
Ignition switch. The Kohler engine can also be stopped by
holding the button on the side of the breaker point box
down.



MAINTENANCE

Whenever possible, have a qualified technician do the maintenance and trouble shooting work. Tum the

engine off before working inside the welder.
1. Blow out the welder and controls with low pressure air
periodically. In particularly dirty locations this may be
required once each week.

2. Governor and carburetor joints' and the throttle shaft
must be kept clean and lubricated.

3. Refer to the engine manufacturer’s manual for engine
maintenance and trouble shooting instructions.

SLIP RINGS AND BRUSHES

The rotor slip rings and brushes require practically no
attention. They should be inspected when a general over-
haul is necessary. To fit replacement brushes stop the
engine and install the new brushes. Then slide one end of a
24" long piece of sandpaper between slip ring and brushes,
with coarse side against brush. Putting slight finger pressure
on top of the brush, pull the sandpaper around the circum-
ference of the slip rings in the direction of rotation only
until brushes are seated. Touch up by stoning with a
220-320 grit commutator stone until 100% seated.

¥ % o B

WHEN ORDERING GIVE: Item No., Part Name,

In the event of a major engine overhaul, the rotor must
be removed. To do this, loosen the rotor through bolt (Item
5) and back it out a few turns. Then, while applying pres-
sure to a pry bar between the housing plate (ltem 2) and
blower disc (Item 32) near the mounting bolts, give the
through bolt a blow with a hammer. This should break the
rotor assembly loose.

If the rotor is removed, it must be remagnetized after
the machine is reassembled. To do this, connect a 6 or 12
volt battery across the slip rings with the machine running
at full speed. Connect the positive lead to the outside
brushholder (nearest the bearing) and the negative lead to
the inside brushholder. Maintain the connection just long
enough for the output voltage to build up.

CAUTION: Uncovered rotating equipment can be dan-
gerous. Use care so your hands, hair, clothing or tools do
not catch in the rotating parts. Protect yourself from
particles that may be thrown out when stoning.

NO.
MEM PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION LEQ.D'

5 | Hex Head Bolt

6 | Lockwasher, Mount
7 | Vasher
4]

1

Front Panel
futput Stud
Insulating Tube

insulating Washer
Flat Masher

Lockwasher
Hex Nut
Hex Nut
13 | Duplex Receptacle
I16 | Cover
17 | Nameplate
“Lincoln Welder' Decal
18 | Handle

19 | Selector Switch
26 | Diode Assembly
28 | Condenser
30 | Generator Frame
31 Rotor
32 | 8lower
35 ] Brushholder, Includes:
Brushholder, Inside Position
Brushholder, Qutside Position
Insulator
tnsulating Bushing
Spring
Brushes
38 | Stator Cover
40 | End Cover, Includes:
Lead Clamp
Rivet
Spring
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Parts Not fllustrated

Hex Head Screw, Adapter Plate to Lift Bail

Hex Head Screw, Adapter Plate to Engine
4 Bearing

Parts List No., and Welder Code.
Throttle Rod Support 1
Throttle Rod ]
Parts List P-74-C Ky h 1
o Coupling, Throttle Rod to Engine Linkage 1
TEM PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION - Hagneto Switch !
REQ'D. Nameplate, Magneto Switch 1
Muffler ]
1 Lift Bail, Case Back & Reactor Asbly. Pipe Nipple ]
2 Engine Adapter Plate Base 1
3
4

-l N

Rubber Mount, Welder & Engine to Base
Stem Bumper, Mounts to Underside of Base
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WARNING

@ Do not touch electrically live paris or
electrode with skin or wet clothing.

@ Insulate yourself from work and
ground.

©® Keep flammable materials away.

=4

@ Wear eye, ear and body protection.

Spanish

AVISO DE
PRECAUCION

@ No toque las partes o ios electrodos
bajo carga con la piel o ropa moja-
da.

@ Aislese del trabajo y de la tierra.

@ Mantenga el material combustible
fuera del area de trabajo.

@ Protéjase los ojos, los oidos y el
cuerpo.

French @ Ne laissez ni ia peau ni des véte- @ Gardez a Iécart de tout matériel @ Protégez vos yeux, vos oreilles et
ments mouillés entrer en contact inflammable. votre corps.
ATTE NTI O N avec des piéces sous tension.
@ Isolez-vous du travail et de la terre.
German @ Beriihren Sie keine stromfiihrenden | @ Entfernen Sie brennbarres Material! | @ Tragen Sie Augen-, Ohren- und Kir-
Teile oder Elektroden mit lhrem perschutz!
WAR N U N G Kérper oder feuchter Kleidung!
@ Isolieren Sie sich von den
Elektroden und dem Erdboden!
Portuguese - @ Ndo toque partes elétricas e elec- | @ Mantenha inflamaveis bem guarda- | ® Use protegdo para a vista, ouvido e
ATENQ AO trodos com a pele ou roupa molha- dos. corpo.
da.
@ Isole-se da pega e terra.
J
apanfse O ERFOBESE. Lt BHICE OMANTVEDDMTODBEIEXK o B HERUBGBIIREREXLTT
~i = $ IE IRRhEFTHMABWLE &, ERMICLTRED S A, au,
T B CHIMPT — 2t 5 BBH R &
RTVBHIZLTTEW,
Chinese
ﬂ o EBERABRMY NEMBRELR o B—)BMMS BRI R, oEE. HRaNYERERR,
== i 945,
= H ® 45 HMENI AR,
Korean
O NS BYEG e ¥y x= | UMY AR HZ AT bR, | oF, TS B0 RESXTE
(@] 6‘.{ Dss BO MEA OjAlR. RBHUAL.
I = e Ao} MX|IfE HM&x| olaAR.
Arabic
I S5 W g A 5 eali Y@ -y IS4 B BN AL S gl A @ | Bl diie e Ay ey gl g @
\s ", 9 el Sl 39 SOV g ol S sy
# sslally KU pudally

Gand) J35 dasep e Y6 g @

READ AND UNDERSTAND THE MANUFACTURER'’S INSTRUCTION FOR THIS EQUIPMENT AND THE CONSUMABLES TO BE
USED AND FOLLOW YOUR EMPLOYER'’S SAFETY PRACTICES.

SE RECOMIENDA LEER Y ENTENDER LAS INSTRUCCIONES DEL FABRICANTE PARA EL USO DE ESTE EQUIPO Y LOS
CONSUMIBLES QUE VA A UTILIZAR, SIGA LAS MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD DE SU SUPERVISOR.

LISEZ ET COMPRENEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS DU FABRICANT EN CE QUI REGARDE CET EQUIPMENT ET LES PRODUITS A
ETRE EMPLOYES ET SUIVEZ LES PROCEDURES DE SECURITE DE VOTRE EMPLOYEUR.

LESEN SIE UND BEFOLGEN SIE DIE BETRIEBSANLEITUNG DER ANLAGE UND DEN ELEKTRODENEINSATZ DES HER-
STELLERS. DIE UNFALLVERHUTUNGSVORSCHRIFTEN DES ARBEITGEBERS SIND EBENFALLS ZU BEACHTEN.



[5 4

@ Keep your head out of fumes.
@ Use ventilation or exhaust to
remove fumes from breathing zone.

@ Turn power off before servicing.

x
)

N\

o Do not operate with panel open or
guards off.

WARNING

@ Los humos fuera de la zona de res-
piracion.

@ Mantenga la cabeza fuera de los
humos. Utilice ventilacidn o
aspiracion para gases.

o Desconectar el cable de ali-
mentacion de poder de la maquina
antes de iniciar cualquier servicio.

@ No operar con panel abierto o
guardas quitadas.

Spanish

AVISO DE
PRECAUCION

o Gardez la téte a I'écart des fumées.

@ Utilisez un ventilateur ou un aspira-
teur pour dter les fumées des zones
de travail.

tien.

@ Débranchez le courant avant I’entre-

® N’opérez pas avec les panneaux
ouverts ou avec les dispositifs de
protection enlevés.

French

ATTENTION

® Vermeiden Sie das Einatmen von @ Strom vor Wartungsarbeiten @ Aniage nie ohne Schutzgehduse German

Schweibrauch! abschatten! (Netzstrom viilig dfi- oder Innenschutzverkleidung in
o Sorgen Sie fiir gute Be- und nen; Maschine anhalten!) Betrieb setzen! WA R N U N G

Entliiftung des Arbeitsplatzes!
@ Mantenha seu rosto da fumaca. ) géolopere com as tampas rsmovidas. @ Mantenha-se afastado das partes Portuguese -
@ Use ventilagéo e exhaustdo para ® Desligue a corrente antes de fazer moventes.

remover fumo da zona respiratoria. servigo. @ Nao opere com 0s paineis abertos ATE N AO

@ Nio toque as partes elétricas nuas. ou guardas removidas.

e ba—LbOEHEERTLICLT @ ALFFLA-H—ERICEYH o NIAPHNA—ERIUALLES Japanese

Tau, PAIRICIE. ETRERM VT E TREBEELEVTTEL. o == T
O BETHEC+IEBLTFE, BEP>TFEL, T B
o RBAMEE, o HENINEE, emEmIMmE AR AR As | CNINese
o 75 R IG5 L L B IR %, 8k A

= H
Korean

o UEZRFE BEYVIAER YaSHAIR.| e R4Xo| MUS XTHINAIR. o Ehdlo| sl MejzR EEFX|
® SEXdezRe EHIILE apyAlR. (@) .=._|

RAB| S8 FIARIATI _I_I S

EEI|E A2SHAR. =

] ) Arabic
Ol oo any dud; a0 @ | Dl Gl LA g L 481 il adill @ Lheyt cils 13 jlead 1oa Jai Y @

AL plaall ks Sl i &gl Jasia) @ AS Caaagd Al g} Aygaadt ¢ -
T it 3 D) 08 A2 sagi 81 ng

LEIA E COMPREENDA AS INSTRUGOES DO FABRICANTE PARA ESTE EQUIPAMENTO E AS PARTES DE USO, E SIGA AS
PRATICAS DE SEGURANGA DO EMPREGADOR.

EOMBOBHOA—H—DIETBE LK, TTERLTTEV, TLTRHORERELHK>TT L

EHEERLEMANERARANNEUEREEANSRENE, EBETRANTRFHERRE.
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LIMITED WARRANTY

STATEMENT OF WARRANTY:

The Lincoln Electric Company (Lincoin) warrants to the original
purchaser (end-user) of new equipment that it will be free of
defects in workmanship and material.

This warranty is void if Lincoln finds that the equipment has
been subjected to improper care or abnormal operation.

WARRANTY PERIOD:

All warranty periods date from the date of shipment to the
original purchaser and are as follows:

Three Years:
Transformer Welders
Motor-generator Welders
Semiautomatic Wire Feeders
Plasma-cutting Power Source
Engine Driven Welders (except engine and engine acces-
sories) with operating speed under 2,000 RPM

Two Years:
Engine Driven Welders (except engine and engine acces-
sories) with operating speed over 2,000 RPM

®
ELECTRIC I

TO OBTAIN WARRANTY COVERAGE:

You are required to notify Lincolin Electric, your Lincoin Distribu-
tor, Lincoln Service Center or Field Service Shop of any defect
within the warranty period. Written notification is recommended.

WARRANTY REPAIR:

1f Lincoin’s inspection of the equipment confirms the existence
of a defect covered by this warranty, the defect will be corrected
by repair or replacement at Lincoln’s option.

WARRANTY COSTS:

You must bear the cost of shipping the equipment to a Lincoln
Service Center or Field Service Shop as well as return shipment

ftitten warranty is the only express warranty provided
fincoln with respect to its products. Warranties implied by
w such as the Warranty of Merchantability are limited to the
duration of this limited warranty for the equipment invoived.

* World's Leader in Welding and Cutting Products ¢
» Sales and Service through Subsidiaries and Distributors Worldwide ¢
Cleveland, Ohio 44117-1199 U.S.A. TEL:216.481.8100 FAX:216.486.1751 WEB SITE: www.lincolnelectric.com



	Safety Precautions

	Table of Contents

	EMF Considerations

	Operation

	Starting the Engine

	Exhaust Spark Arrester

	Operation as an Arc Power Source

	Operation as a Welder

	Engine Speeds

	Stopping the Engine


	Maintenance

	Slip Rings and Brushes

	Assembly Drawing and Parts List


	Nine Language Warnings




